## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. W-567, SUB 8

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of	
Application by Prior Construction	)
Company, Inc., 957 Rand Road, Garner,	) ORDER ALLOWING WITHDRAWAL
North Carolina 27529, for Authority to	OF APPLICATION, CANCELING
Increase Rates for Water Utility Service in	) HEARING, AND CLOSING DOCKET
Deerfield Park, Paynes Park Landing,	)
and Little John Acres Subdivisions in	)
Wake County, North Carolina	)

BY THE CHAIRMAN: On March 15, 2018, Prior Construction Company, Inc. (Prior or Applicant) filed an application with the Commission seeking authority to increase its rates for water utility service in Deerfield Park, Paynes Park Landing, and Little John Acres Subdivisions in Wake County, North Carolina. On June 28, 2018, the Applicant filed a letter with the Commission requesting to withdraw its application and requesting that the hearing, scheduled for July 18, 2018, in Raleigh, North Carolina be canceled. Also on June 28, 2018, the Public Staff filed a motion in support of the Applicant's request to withdraw the application and cancel the hearing and stated it will continue working with the parties to address any water utility service issues.

## IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That the request by Prior Construction Company, Inc. to withdraw its application for rate increase is allowed.
- 2. That the public hearing scheduled for 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 18, 2018, in Raleigh, North Carolina is hereby canceled.
- 3. That a copy of this Order shall be mailed with sufficient postage or hand delivered by the Applicant to all of its affected customers; that the Order shall be mailed or hand delivered no later than five business days after the date of this Order; and that the Applicant shall submit to the Commission the attached Certificate of Service, properly signed and notarized, not later seven business days after the date of this Order.

4. That upon receipt of the completed Certificate of Service by the Commission, the docket shall be considered closed.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 29th day of June, 2018.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

Linnetta Threatt, Deputy Clerk

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I,		, mailed with sufficient postage or
hand delive	ered to all affected customers	a copy of the Order issued by the North Carolina
Utilities Co	mmission in Docket No. W-5	667, Sub 8, and such Order was mailed or hand
delivered b	by the date specified in the Or	der.
This the day of	, 2018.	
	By:	
ŕ	Signature	
	Name of Utility Company	
The	above named Applicant,	, personally
appeared b	pefore me this day and, being	first duly sworn, says that the required copy of the
Commissio	on Order was mailed or hand o	delivered to all affected customers, as required by
the Commi	ission Order dated	in Docket No. W-567, Sub 8.
Witr	ness my hand and notarial se	al, this the day of, 2018.
		Notary Public
		Typed or Printed Name
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires:	